## **NOTICE**

## Publication of Draft Revised Development Plan of Nashik u/s 26(1) of Maharashtra Regional & Town Planning Act, 1966

No. NKDN/DRDP-Nashik/700, Dated 21.5.2015

Whereas, the Nashik Municipal Corporation (hereinafter referred to as othe said Planning Authorityö) vide resolution No. 899, dated 27.1.2009, had declared its intention to prepare Draft Revised Development Plan (hereinafter referred to as othe said Draft Development Planö) for the area under its jurisdiction (hereinafter referred to as othe said areaö) u/s 23(1) & 38 of Maharashtra Regional & Town Planning Act, 1966 (hereinafter referred to as othe said Actö) and published it in Maharashtra Govt. Gazette, Nashik Division supplement Part I on 15.7.2010 and the said intention is treated as deemed to be declared on 5.4.2011 as per amendments in the said Act.;

And whereas, as per the provisions in section 24 of the said Act, the Commissioner, Nashik Municipal Corporation, vide order no. 106/2011, dt. 17.9.2011 had appointed Dy. Director of Town Planning, Development Plan, Special Unit, Nashik, as õTown Planning Officerö to prepare the said Draft Development Plan for the said area;

And whereas, Dy. Director of Town Planning, Development Plan, Special Unit, Nashik, being the Town Planning Officer, had prepared the said Draft Development Plan of the said area and submitted the said Draft Development Plan to the said Plainning Authority for publication under section 26 (1) of the said Act, for inviting suggestions/objections from public;

And whereas, on the proposal dated 3.10.2013 from the said Planning Authority for cancellation of said Draft Development Plan, the Government had communicated to the Director of Town Planning, Maharashtra State, Pune that it is necessary to prepare said Draft Development Plan by the Divisional Joint Director of Town Planning, Nashik Division, Nashik as the appointed Officer, as per the provisions of the said Act, and also carry out further procedure of publication u/s 26 of the said Act;

And whereas, the Joint Director of Town Planning, Nashik Division, Nashik by his order no.NKDN/RDP-NASHIK/Sec21(4A)/Officer Appointed/2141, dated 20.12.2013 has appointed Joint Director of Town Planning, Nashik Division, Nashik as the "Officer" as per the provisions of Sec. 21(4A) of the said Act, to exercise the powers of the said Planning Authority and complete the legal procedure required under section 26, 28 & 30 of the said Act;

And whereas, the Director of Town Planning by his order dated 14.5.2015 has extended the time to publish the said Draft Development Plan u/s 26(1) of the said Act, upto 31.5.2015;

And whereas, the said Officer, has prepared said Draft Development Plan and being the Planning Authority, has passed Resolutation No. 1, dated 21.5.2015 to publish the said Draft Development Plan u/s 26(1) of the said Act.;

Therefore, I, the undersigned, as an õOfficerö, hereby publish the said Draft Development Plan u/s 26 (1) of the said Act, for inviting suggestions/objections from public. The copy of the said Draft Development Plan & report thereof are kept open for inspection of the public at the following offices on all working days during office hours. It is also available on <a href="https://www.nashikcorporation.in">www.nashikcorporation.in</a> and <a href="https://www.dtp.maharashtra.gov.in">www.dtp.maharashtra.gov.in</a>.

- Joint Director of Town Planning, Nashik Division, Nashik,
   1<sup>st</sup> Floor, Administrative Building, Commissoner Office Compound,
   Nashik Road.
- 2) The Commissioner, Nashik Municipal Corporation, Rajiv Gandhi Bhavan, Nashik
- Assistant Director of Town Planning, Nashik Branch, Nashik
   1<sup>st</sup> Floor, Old Corporation Building, New Pandit Colony, Nashik

The copies of the said Draft Development Plan & particulars shall be available to the public at reasonable price in this office.

The suggestions or objections, if any, in writing from public in this regard with reasons, shall be submitted to the said Officer and Joint Director of Town Planning, Nashik Division, Nashik, 1<sup>st</sup> Floor, Administrative Building, Commissoner Office Compound, Nashik Road within the period of 60 days from the date of publication of this notice in Maharashtra Govt. Gazette. Suggestions/Objections received in writing from public to the said Officer within the period of 60 days from the date of publication of this notice in Maharashtra Govt. Gazette shall only be considered.

Nashik

Date :- 21.5.2015

(Prakash Bhukte)
Officer Appointed for
Revised Development Plan, Nashik
and
Joint Director, Town Planning,
Nashik Division, Nashik